

## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



## CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA G. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA Liga ng mga Punongbarangay

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

gy hy h. f

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-504**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL VOLUNTEER SERVICE COORDINATING AGENCY (PNVSCA) REPRESENTED BY DONALD JAMES D. GAWE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, TO CONFIRM THE STATUS OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA AS FIRST VOLUNTEERISM LOCAL LEARNING HUB IN THE PHILIPPINES

Spannered by Han Court After David D. Court

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya-LB President Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla – SK Federation President

WHEREAS, Section 455 of Republic Act 7160 of the Local Government Code of 1991, empowers the city mayor, as chief executive of the city government, to exercise such powers and perform such duties and functions for efficient, effective and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the powers granted under RA 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, "The city mayor shall represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance";

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSC) is a government agency under the National Economic and Development Authority (NEDA) which is mandated to formulate policies and guidelines, organize and implement national volunteer service program and coordinate the activities of local and international volunteer organizations and; to promote volunteerism as a strategy for national development and international cooperation;





## Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



DISTRICT

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

COUN. PATY KAPY D. BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUNTVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. VALENTINO "TING" D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA

Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-504

WHEREAS, PNVSCA recognized the City of Muntinlupa as the first Volunteerism Local Learning Hub (VLLH) in the Philippines for its implementation of outstanding volunteer-engaging programs, projects and activities (PPAs) that promote the participation of civil society organizations and volunteer individuals in local governance;

WHEREAS, to further confirm the status of the City of Muntinlupa as the first VLLH in the Philippines, undertakings with the PNVSCA must be adopted through a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), subject to relevant laws and Data Privacy Agreement, with technical aspects on policy development, strategic planning and financial integration;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency (PNVSCA) represented by Donald James D. Gawe, Executive Director, to confirm the status of the City Government Of Muntinlupa as first Volunteerism Local Learning Hub in the Philippines.

**ADOPTED**, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 10<sup>th</sup> day of **June**, 2024, on its 99<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

City May

Date: 2 7 JUN 2024

Norie/10th SP

